

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 936 OF 2019

PALLAVI SHARMA ..... PETITIONER (S)

VERSUS

AMRIT KHUNTIA ..... RESPONDENT (S)

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, the averments made in the transfer petition, and in the interest of justice, we allow the transfer petition.

Accordingly, C.P. Case No. 810 of 2018 titled "Amrit Khuntia vs. Pallavi Sharma", pending before the Family court, Bhubneswar, Odisha is directed to be transferred to the Court of the District and Sessions Judge, Kangra at Dharmshala, Himachal Pradesh, who may hear the case himself or assign it to a court of competent jurisdiction.

Records of the case would be immediately transferred to the transferee court.

To cut short delay, parties are directed to appear in person, through an authorized representative or through video-conferencing if the said facility is available, before the transferee court on 04.01.2023. However, in case there is non-appearance, court notice would be issued to the defaulting party.

The parties may explore possibility of settlement through mediation. The transferee court would obtain the desire and wishes of the parties and proceed accordingly in this regard.

The transferee court would decide the matter expeditiously.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(SANJIV KHANNA)

.....J.  
(M.M. SUNDRESH)

NEW DELHI;  
NOVEMBER 29, 2022.

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 936/2019

PALLAVI SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMRIT KHUNTIA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.73683/2019-EX-PARTE STAY, Mediation report has not been received.

IA No. 73683/2019 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 29-11-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shipra Ghose, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rahul Maratha, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar Dhiman, Adv.  
Mr. C.M. Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Vipin Sandu, Adv.  
Mr. Kumar Neeraj, Adv.  
Mr. Chandrakant Sukumar Sarkar, Adv.  
Ms. Sujata K. M., Adv.  
Mr. J.P. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Arun Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Hitesh Shahi, Adv.  
Ms. Harshita Nigam, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Fatima, Adv.  
Mr. Ujjwal Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Ameena Sheik Rehmani, Adv.  
Mr. Dinesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. J.S. Maratha, Adv.  
M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.  
Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(BABITA PANDEY)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)